additional actions to help mitigate the impact of these stresses. No change in the assets held at the valuation date is assumed when calculating
sensitivities. The sensitivity impacts are expected to be non-linear, to aid understanding of this non linearity, impacts of both a 1% and 2%
increase to interest rates and risk discount rates are shown.

If the changes in assumptions shown in the sensitivities were to occur, the effects shown below would be recorded within two components of
the profit analysis for the following year, namely the effect of changes in economic assumptions and short-term fluctuations in investment returns.
In addition, for changes in interest rates, the effect shown below for the US (Jackson) would also be recorded within mark-to-market value
movements on Jackson assets backing surplus and required capital, which are taken directly to shareholders’ equity. In addition to the sensitivity
effects shown below, the other components of the profit for the following year would be calculated by reference to the altered assumptions,
for example new business profit and expected return on existing business, together with the effect of other changes such as altered corporate
bond spreads.

New business profit from long-term business

2020 $m 2019 $m

Asia US
Group

total Asia US
Group

total

New business profit 2,201 601 2,802 3,522 883 4,405

Interest rates and consequential effects – 2% increase 107 669 776 n/a n/a n/a
Interest rates and consequential effects – 1% increase 78 375 453 (46) 207 161
Interest rates and consequential effects – 0.5% decrease (98) (149) (247) (121) (123) (244)
Equity/property yields – 1% rise 140 88 228 210 70 280
Risk discount rates – 2% increase (626) 112 (514) n/a n/a n/a
Risk discount rates – 1% increase (372) 33 (339) (715) (22) (737)

Prudential plc
Annual Report 2020 prudentialplc.com334

Notes on the EEV basis results / continued

Embedded value of long-term business

31 Dec 2020 $m 31 Dec 2019 $m

Asia US
Group

total Asia US
Group

total

Embedded value 42,808 12,076 54,884 37,843 16,336 54,179

Interest rates and consequential effects – 2% increase  (3,589) 2,275  (1,314) n/a n/a n/a
Interest rates and consequential effects – 1% increase  (1,429) 1,667 238  (1,408) 798  (610)
Interest rates and consequential effects – 0.5% decrease 177  (162) 15  (28)  (686)  (714)
Equity/property yields – 1% rise 1,949 506 2,455 1,758 556 2,314
Equity/property market values – 10% fall n/a n/a n/a  (810)  (1,205)  (2,015)
Equity/property market values – 20% fall  (1,912)  (2,173)  (4,085) n/a n/a n/a
Risk discount rates – 2% increase  (9,225)  (568)  (9,793) n/a n/a n/a
Risk discount rates – 1% increase  (5,286)  (286)  (5,572)  (5,263)  (509)  (5,772)
Group minimum capital requirements 150 275 425 175 221 396

Overall, the directional movements in the sensitivities from 31 December 2019 to 31 December 2020 reflect the generally lower government
bond yields and higher equity markets at 31 December 2020, and, in the case of the US, the actual hedging portfolio in place at both valuation
dates, which varies from year to year due to the nature of Jackson’s dynamic hedging programme.

Asia insurance operations
Interest rate sensitivities for the Asia long-term business embedded value show broadly similar movements at 31 December 2020 as compared
to 31 December 2019. These interest rate sensitivities illustrate the impact of using different economic assumptions within our EEV framework.

[…]

The equity/property market values sensitivity is driven by a negative effect from lower future fee income and increased projected benefit and
dynamic hedging costs on variable annuity business, partially offset by market value movements on equity derivatives held at the valuation date.

3 Sensitivity of results for long-term business operations to alternative assumptions continued

G
roup overview

Strategic report
G

overnance
D

irectors’ rem
uneration report

Financial statem
ents

European Em
bedded V

alue (EEV
) basis results

A
dditional inform

ation

 Prudential plc
 Annual Report 2020 335

(ii) Sensitivity analysis – non-economic assumptions
The tables below show the sensitivity of the embedded value and the new business profit for long-term business operations to:

 — 10 per cent proportionate decrease in maintenance expenses (for example, a 10 per cent sensitivity on a base assumption of $10 per annum
would represent an expense assumption of $9 per annum);

 — 10 per cent proportionate decrease in lapse rates (for example, a 10 per cent sensitivity on a base assumption of 5.0 per cent would represent
a lapse rate of 4.5 per cent per annum); and

 — 5 per cent proportionate decrease in base mortality (ie increased longevity) and morbidity rates.

New business profit from long-term business

2020 $m 2019 $m

Asia US
Group

total Asia US
Group

total

New business profit 2,201 601 2,802 3,522 883 4,405

Maintenance expenses – 10% decrease 47 18 65 67 15 82
Lapse rates – 10% decrease 156 (4) 152 211 24 235
Mortality and morbidity – 5% decrease 106 (12) 94 116 (2) 114

Embedded value of long-term business

31 Dec 2020 $m 31 Dec 2019 $m

Asia US
Group

total Asia US
Group

total

Embedded value 42,808 12,076 54,884 37,843 16,336 54,179

Maintenance expenses – 10% decrease 476 193 669 411 200 611
Lapse rates – 10% decrease 1,774 251 2,025 1,459 624 2,083
Mortality and morbidity – 5% decrease 1,689 (20) 1,669 1,323 94 1,417

Prudential plc
Annual Report 2020 prudentialplc.com336

Notes on the EEV basis results / continued

4  Expected transfer of value of in-force business and required capital to free surplus for Asia long-term business operations
on a discounted basis

The table below shows how the value of in-force business (VIF) and the associated required capital for Asia long-term business operations are
projected as emerging into free surplus over future years. Cash flows are projected on a deterministic basis and are discounted at the appropriate
risk discount rate. The modelled cash flows use the same methodology underpinning the Group’s EEV reporting and so are subject to the same